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Mary Anna Town 

Washington County Maryland 

Mary Anna Town was located in the area of present day North Cleveland Avenue and Jefferson Street 

bordering on the eastside of Hagerstown. Mary Anna Town origins begin when Martin Harry obtained the 

tract Grogg (54 acres) from Henry Fry in 1768 (Fr. Co. Deed L-291). In 1771 Martin Harry had a resurvey 

done on the tract Grogg and increased the number of acres to 76.5 (Fr. Co. Patent #1748). In 1774 the land 

was deeded over to Jonathan Hagar & Conrad Hogmire (Fr. Co. Deed BD 1-177). Martin Harry obtained the 

land back in 1778 (Wa. Co. Deed A-391). In 1784 lots for Mary Anna Town were being sold with the lots 

measuring 82’ x 240’. The plat for Mary Anna Town hasn’t been located which covers 106 lots. 

Martin Harry dies in 1788 and leaves the remaining lots and any rents to his sons David & Jonathan Harry 

(Wa. Co. Will A-171). Mary Anna Town would become Harrys Town with the first reference to the name 

found in 1819 (Wa. Co. Deed EE-183).  
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Mary Anna Town/Harrys Town 

First Lot Occupants 

Lot To From Deed# Date 

1 Stewart, Hugh Martin Harry D-79 12 Oct 1784 

2 Fisher, John Martin Harry E-270 17 Feb 1787 

3 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

4 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

5 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

6 McMaken, Richard ½ Lot David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

7 Zimmerman, Joseph Martin Harry E-206 13 Nov 1786 

8 McMaken, Richard ½ Lot David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

8 Morgan, Edward ½ Lot David Harry Sr. OO-728 17 Aug 1833 

9 Morgan, Edward David Harry Sr. OO-728 17 Aug 1833 

10 Clapsaddle, Daniel David Harry I-177 22 Apr 1795 

11 Ford, John David Harry F-259 26 May 1789 

12 McMaken, Richard  David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

13 McMaken, Richard  David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

14 Rorher, Jacob David Harry K-220 1 June 1797 

15 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

16 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

17 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

18 Sansbury, Francis Harry, George I. OHW2-407 31 Aug 1844 

19 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

20 Reynolds, John David Harry FF-1007 6 Nov 1822 

21 Doyle, Adam Jonathan Harry G-295 13 Oct 1790 

22 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

23 Huffman, Henry David Harry H-153 9 Jan 1793 

24 Huffman, Henry David Harry H-153 9 Jan 1793 

25 Henckel, Jacob David Harry I-787  

26 Temple, Conrad Martin Harry E-234 13 Nov 1786 

27 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

28 Harmon, Marcus Martin Harry E-552 5 Oct 1787 
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Mary Anna Town/Harrys Town 

First Lot Occupants 

Lot To From Deed# Date 

29 - - - - 

30 - - - - 

31 Coon, Nancy David Harry BB-363 3 June 1815 

32 - - - - 

33 Coursler, John Martin Harry D-57 4 Sep 1784 

34 Coursler, John Martin Harry C-596 1 Feb 1784 

35 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

36 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

37 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

38 McMaken, Richard  David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

39 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

40 Swartz, Samuel David Harry G-398 11 Apr 1791 

41 Young, Joseph David Harry P-893 3 Nov 1804 

42 Young, Joseph David Harry ½ P-893 3 Nov 1804 

43 Palt, George Martin Harry E-204 13 Nov 1786 

43 Davis, John David Harry AA-734 14 Dec 1815 

44 Hornesh, Philip David Harry G-597 11 Feb 1792 

45 Hornesh, Philip David Harry G-597 11 Feb 1792 

46 - - - - 

47 Escher, Gabriel David Harry I-25 29 Dec 1794 

48 Escher, Gabriel David Harry I-25 29 Dec 1794 

49 Hanson, George ½ Lot David Harry GG-482 31 Oct 1823 

50 Ridenour, Samuel ½ Lot George I. Harry OHW 1-632 7 Oct 1843 

51 Betz, Catherine David Harry T-356 7 Mar 1809 

52 Ridenour, Jacob 1/3 Lot George I. Harry OHW1-52 7 Oct 1843 

53 Miller, Peter David Harry R-285 2 July 1805 

54 Miller, Peter David Harry R-285 2 July 1805 

55 Miller, Peter David Harry R-285 2 July 1805 

56 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 
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Mary Anna Town/Harrys Town 

First Lot Occupants 

Lot To From Deed# Date 

57 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

58 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

59 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

60 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

61 Weast, Conrad George I. Harry OHW 2-22 30 Jan 1844 

62 Weast, Conrad George I. Harry OHW 2-22 30 Jan 1844 

63 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

64 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

65 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

66 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

67 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

68 Sturr, William Martin Harry Sr. E-229 13 Nov 1786 

69 Kershner, Philip Jonathan Harry F-299 1 Aug 1789 

70 Walter, Abraham David Harry P-22 18 Mar 1803 

71 Gerhart, Jacob Martin Harry Sr. F-14 27 Aug 1788 

72 Gerhart, Jacob Martin Harry Sr. F-14 27 Aug 1788 

73 Knoll, Conrad  David Harry S-403 6 Oct 1806 

74 Steir, Thomas David Harry AA-311 25 Apr 1815 

75 Sharp, Judith David Harry AA-57 6 Oct 1814 

76 Null, Henry David Harry CC-412 7 Feb 1818 

77 Null, Henry David Harry CC-412 7 Feb 1818 

78 Young, Lodowick Martin Harry C-684 17 Apr 1784 

79 Stewart, Hugh Martin Harry D-79 12 Oct 1784 

80 - - - - 

81 - - - - 

82 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

83 Reed, Thomas Martin Harry C-697 17 Apr 1784 

84 Tracy, Matthew Martin Harry D-253 24 Mar 1785 

85 Tracy, Matthew Martin Harry D-251 24 Mar 1785 
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Mary Anna Town/Harrys Town 

First Lot Occupants 

Lot To From Deed# Date 

86 Tracy, Matthew Martin Harry D-250 24 Mar 1785 

87 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

88 Burns, Peggy A. ½ Lot David Harry LL-17 29 Aug 1829 

88 Duffey, Margaret ½ Lot David Harry LL-505 21 Apr 1830 

89 Cromwell, Jane David Harry FF-859 31 July 1822 

90 Reynolds, John David Harry FF-1007 6 Nov 1822 

91 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

92 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

93 - - - - 

94 Cook, David David Harry I-483 23 Jan 1795 

95 Cook, David David Harry I-483 23 Jan 1795 

96 - - - - 

97 Creager, Peter Martin Harry Sr. E-726 16 Jan 1788 

98 - - - - 

99 Artz, David ½ Lot David Harry TT-218 17 Jan 1838 

100 - - - - 

101 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

102 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

103 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

104 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

105 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

106 Cook, David David Harry I-483 23 Jan 1795 
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Mary Anna Town/Harrys Town 

First Lot Occupants (Alphabetical) 

Lot To From Deed# Date 

29 - - - - 

30 - - - - 

32 - - - - 

46 - - - - 

80 - - - - 

81 - - - - 

93 - - - - 

96 - - - - 

98 - - - - 

100 - - - - 

99 Artz, David ½ Lot David Harry TT-218 17 Jan 1838 

101 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

102 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

103 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

104 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

105 Baker, Morris David Harry H-804 5 Apr 1794 

51 Betz, Catherine David Harry T-356 7 Mar 1809 

88 Burns, Peggy A. ½ Lot David Harry LL-17 29 Aug 1829 

10 Clapsaddle, Daniel David Harry I-177 22 Apr 1795 

94 Cook, David David Harry I-483 23 Jan 1795 

95 Cook, David David Harry I-483 23 Jan 1795 

106 Cook, David David Harry I-483 23 Jan 1795 

31 Coon, Nancy David Harry BB-363 3 June 1815 

33 Coursler, John Martin Harry D-57 4 Sep 1784 

34 Coursler, John Martin Harry C-596 1 Feb 1784 

97 Creager, Peter Martin Harry Sr. E-726 16 Jan 1788 

89 Cromwell, Jane David Harry FF-859 31 July 1822 

43 Davis, John David Harry AA-734 14 Dec 1815 

21 Doyle, Adam Jonathan Harry G-295 13 Oct 1790 
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Mary Anna Town/Harrys Town 

First Lot Occupants (Alphabetical) 

Lot To From Deed# Date 

88 Duffey, Margaret ½ Lot David Harry LL-505 21 Apr 1830 

47 Escher, Gabriel David Harry I-25 29 Dec 1794 

48 Escher, Gabriel David Harry I-25 29 Dec 1794 

2 Fisher, John Martin Harry E-270 17 Feb 1787 

11 Ford, John David Harry F-259 26 May 1789 

71 Gerhart, Jacob Martin Harry Sr. F-14 27 Aug 1788 

72 Gerhart, Jacob Martin Harry Sr. F-14 27 Aug 1788 

49 Hanson, George ½ Lot David Harry GG-482 31 Oct 1823 

28 Harmon, Marcus Martin Harry E-552 5 Oct 1787 

56 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

57 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

58 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

59 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

60 Harry, David Martin Harry (Dec.) F-86 7 Jan 1789 

5 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

22 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

27 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

91 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

92 Harry, Jonathan Martin Harry C-595 3 Jan 1784 

25 Henckel, Jacob David Harry I-787  

44 Hornesh, Philip David Harry G-597 11 Feb 1792 

45 Hornesh, Philip David Harry G-597 11 Feb 1792 

23 Huffman, Henry David Harry H-153 9 Jan 1793 

24 Huffman, Henry David Harry H-153 9 Jan 1793 

69 Kershner, Philip Jonathan Harry F-299 1 Aug 1789 

73 Knoll, Conrad  David Harry S-403 6 Oct 1806 

3 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

4 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

12 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 
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Mary Anna Town/Harrys Town 

First Lot Occupants (Alphabetical) 

Lot To From Deed# Date 

13 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

15 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

16 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

17 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

38 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

39 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

87 McMaken, Richard David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

6 McMaken, Richard ½ Lot David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

8 McMaken, Richard ½ Lot David Harry CC-321 8 July 1817 

53 Miller, Peter David Harry R-285 2 July 1805 

54 Miller, Peter David Harry R-285 2 July 1805 

55 Miller, Peter David Harry R-285 2 July 1805 

9 Morgan, Edward David Harry Sr. OO-728 17 Aug 1833 

8 Morgan, Edward ½ Lot David Harry Sr. OO-728 17 Aug 1833 

76 Null, Henry David Harry CC-412 7 Feb 1818 

77 Null, Henry David Harry CC-412 7 Feb 1818 

43 Palt, George Martin Harry E-204 13 Nov 1786 

19 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

35 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

36 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

37 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

82 Poorman, Henry David Harry Y-296 1 Aug 1812 

83 Reed, Thomas Martin Harry C-697 17 Apr 1784 

63 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

64 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

65 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

66 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

67 Reiner, Peter David Harry I-202 13 Apr 1795 

20 Reynolds, John David Harry FF-1007 6 Nov 1822 
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Mary Anna Town/Harrys Town 

First Lot Occupants (Alphabetical) 

Lot To From Deed# Date 

90 Reynolds, John David Harry FF-1007 6 Nov 1822 

52 Ridenour, Jacob 1/3 Lot George I. Harry OHW1-52 7 Oct 1843 

50 Ridenour, Samuel ½ Lot George I. Harry OHW 1-632 7 Oct 1843 

14 Rorher, Jacob David Harry K-220 1 June 1797 

18 Sansbury, Francis Harry, George I. OHW2-407 31 Aug 1844 

75 Sharp, Judith David Harry AA-57 6 Oct 1814 

74 Steir, Thomas David Harry AA-311 25 Apr 1815 

1 Stewart, Hugh Martin Harry D-79 12 Oct 1784 

79 Stewart, Hugh Martin Harry D-79 12 Oct 1784 

68 Sturr, William Martin Harry Sr. E-229 13 Nov 1786 

40 Swartz, Samuel David Harry G-398 11 Apr 1791 

26 Temple, Conrad Martin Harry E-234 13 Nov 1786 

84 Tracy, Matthew Martin Harry D-253 24 Mar 1785 

85 Tracy, Matthew Martin Harry D-251 24 Mar 1785 

86 Tracy, Matthew Martin Harry D-250 24 Mar 1785 

70 Walter, Abraham David Harry P-22 18 Mar 1803 

61 Weast, Conrad George I. Harry OHW 2-22 30 Jan 1844 

62 Weast, Conrad George I. Harry OHW 2-22 30 Jan 1844 

41 Young, Joseph David Harry P-893 3 Nov 1804 

42 Young, Joseph David Harry ½ P-893 3 Nov 1804 

78 Young, Lodowick Martin Harry C-684 17 Apr 1784 

7 Zimmerman, Joseph Martin Harry E-206 13 Nov 1786 

 

 

 

 

 

 


